

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK  
COMMERICAL DIVISION

JONY HEREDIA, personally and as the  
Administrator of the ESTATE OF  
ROSANNA MONTEAGUDO,  
individually and derivatively on behalf of  
LANCO BROKERAGE CORP.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LANCO BROKERAGE CORP., JESUS  
ACOSTA, KENIA TAVAREZ, JOHN  
DOE #1-5, JANE DOE #1-5, XYZ CORP.  
#1-5,

Defendants.

Index No. 654613/2025

The Honorable Robert R. Reed

Motion #005

**THE LANCO PARTIES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO STAY ALL DISCOVERY EXCEPT THAT NECESSARY TO  
DETERMINE FAIR VALUE**

**GUSRAE KAPLAN NUSBAUM PLLC**

Kari Parks  
120 Wall Street, 25th Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 269-1400  
[kparks@gusraekaplan.com](mailto:kparks@gusraekaplan.com)

*Counsel for Defendants Lanco Brokerage  
Corp., Jesus Acosta, and Kenia Tavaréz*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Lanco Parties have Always Agreed that They Must Pay a Fair Price for the Estate’s 50% Interest in Lanco	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Brings 19 Duplicative Claims that Seek Nothing More than the Fair Value of the Estate’s Lanco Shares	4
III. Plaintiffs Admitted that All of Their Claims are Pled in the Alternative and that They Seek No Remedy Except for Fair Value of the Estate’s Lanco Shares	6
IV. Plaintiffs have Reneged on Their Agreement to “Stage Discovery to Reduce Burden and Costs” by Filing a Stipulation that “Prioritizes Valuation-Focused Discovery” and “Defers Other Discovery”	7
V. Plaintiffs’ About-Face Suggests that They Will Continue to Overlitigate This Simple Case Unless and Until the Court Intervenes	9
VI. If Lanco’s Value is Anywhere Near What the Lanco Parties Expect It to Be, the Lanco Parties Would Rather Stipulate to Liability than Spend the Hundreds of Thousands of Dollars Necessary to Fight Plaintiffs’ 19 Claims on the Merits	11
STANDARD	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Because All 19 of the Amended Complaint’s Claims Functionally are Identical to the Claim Plaintiffs Titled “Dissolution,” BCL § 1118 Requires the Court to Stay All Proceedings and Hold a Hearing on the Shares’ Value	13
II. BCL § 1118 aside, This Case Presents “Unusual” or “Compelling” Reasons to Stay Discovery Because Plaintiffs Need Not Prove Liability to Secure the Only Remedy They Seek: Fair Value	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<u>Alphas v. Smith</u> , 147 A.D.3d 557 (1st Dep't 2017)	14
<u>Amcan Holdings, Inc. v. Canadian Imperial Bank</u> , 70 A.D.3d 423 (1st Dep't 2010)	14
<u>Cortes v. 31 N. Park Ave. Rest. Corp.</u> , 998 N.Y.S.2d 797 (N.Y. Sup. 2014)	14
<u>Feldmeier v. Feldmeier Equip., Inc.</u> , 164 A.D.3d 1093 (4th Dep't 2018)	14
<u>Ferolito v. Vultaggio</u> , 99 A.D.3d 19 (1st Dep't 2012)	13
<u>Fin. Structures Ltd. v. UBS AG</u> , 77 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dep't 2010)	14
<u>Hahn v. Stone House Props. LLC</u> , 206 A.D.3d 408 (1st Dep't 2022)	14
<u>Kagan v. HMC-New York Inc.</u> , 94 A.D.3d 67 (1st Dep't 2012)	14
<u>Matter of Kem &amp; Beatley (Gardstein)</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 63 (1984)	14
<u>Matter of Seagroatt Floral Co. (Riccardi)</u> , 78 N.Y.2d 439 (1991)	13, 14
<u>Matter of Smith</u> , 154 A.D.2d 537 (2d Dep't 1989)	14
<u>William Kaufman Org., Ltd. v. Graham &amp; James LLP</u> , 269 A.D.2d 171 (1st Dep't 2000)	14

**Statutes**

BCL § 1104	14
BCL § 1104-a	14
BCL § 1118(b)	12, 15
BCL § 1202	14
BCL § 626(e)	14
